






































Greenville County 

Board of Zoning  
Appeals 

 

DECEMBER 8, 2021 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 



Uses by Special Exception 

Considerations 

Section 11:1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 

the Board may grant permission for those uses which are in 

accordance with the following conditions: 

A. The use meets all required conditions; 

B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general 

welfare; 

C. The use is appropriately located with respect to 

transportation facilities, water supply, fire and police 

protection, waste disposal, and similar services; 

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor 

adversely affect surrounding land uses. 



Variances – Considerations 
 

Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and 
explains the following findings: 

 
A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions 

pertaining to the particular piece of property; 

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in 
the vicinity; 

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to the particular piece of property would  
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the  utilization of 
the property; and 

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or to the  public good and  
the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance.  

 



Conditional Use (13) of the  
Greenville County Zoning Ordinance:  

     
Home Occupation:  Occupations, professions, or trades 

customarily carried on by occupants of dwelling units as  
secondary uses which are clearly incidental to use of 

dwelling units for residential purposes are allowed as  

 accessory uses in districts where dwelling units are permitted 

or permissible, subject to the following conditions:   
 

A. Not more than one person who is not a member of the 

applicant's immediate family and who is not a resident in the 

applicant's home may be employed. 
 

B. Home occupations shall be conducted only within principal 

structures.  

 

 



Conditional Use (13) of the Greenville 

County Zoning Ordinance, cont.  
C. An area equal to not more than 25 percent of the floor area 

of the principal structure may be utilized for home 

occupational purposes. 

 

D. The occupation shall not involve the retail sale of 

merchandise manufactured off the premises except for 

products related directly to the service performed   

 

E. No display of merchandise shall be visible from the street.  

 

F. No outdoor storage shall be allowed in connection with any 

home occupation. 
 

G. No alteration of the residential character of the premises 

may be made  
 



Conditional Use (13) of the Greenville 

County Zoning Ordinance, cont.  
H. The occupation shall not be a nuisance or cause any undue 

disturbance in the neighborhood.  

 

I.  No sign shall be permitted except one non-illuminated 

nameplate not more than 2 square feet (i.e. 1’ x 2’) in area 

mounted flat against the wall of the principal building   

 
Further: 

Off-street parking shall be provided in accordance with the 

provisions set forth in Table 12.1. 

 
The following home occupations shall be permitted. The Board 
of Zoning Appeals in accordance with the provisions of Article 3 

and the aforementioned requirements may permit other home 

occupations 



The following home occupations shall be permitted. The Board of Zoning Appeals in 
accordance with the provisions of Article 3 and the aforementioned requirements may 
permit other home occupations. 

 
Barber / Beautician 

Child day care home 

Home-based food production operations (as covered under Section 44-1-143 of the 
State of South Carolina Code of Laws, commonly known as the Cottage Food Law) 

Instruction and Tutoring, such as 

Academic Tutor 

Music Teacher 

Dance Instructor 

Internet retail sales 

Locksmith 

Manufacturer’s representative 

Notary (Public) 

Photographer 

Professional Consultant, such as 

Accountant and bookkeeper 

Attorney 

Insurance agent 

Information technology professional 

Residence as business mailing address 

Secretarial Service 

Tailoring 



CB-21-72 

 Applicant:  Woodlawn Memorial Park 

 

 Project type: Variance/Use by Special Exception 

 

 Address:  1/3/25 Pine Knoll Dr, Greenville SC 29609 

 

 Zoning:  R-12/C-2; Residential/Commercial District 

    

Posting:  Confirmed 11/23/21 
 



 CB-21-72 

 
• Pine Knoll Drive/Wade Hampton Blvd.  

• N. Pleasantburg Drive/Red Lobster restaurant 

 
 

 

Request  
Variance from height & size requirements along with 
a Use by Special Exception to allow a reader board 

on the proposed new sign 

 

 

 

 

 



Section 8.5 of the Greenville County 

Sign Ordinance 

Section 7:3, Table 7.3 – Setback/Height 

Requirements for the R-MA District; 

  

     FRONT 

 =     20’ from edge of road 

R.O.W.  

              SIDES  =       

5’ from property line  

              REAR  =       

5’ from property line 

  
The applicant is requesting a Variance of 

4’ from the right side setback and a 

Variance of 2.5’ from the left side 

setback.  

 8.5. B. Multifamily Residential. Multifamily or Multi-Dwelling 

residential development signs shall be regulated as follows:  

             Type:        Freestanding    

             Number:  1 two-sided sign per entrance or two       

                                 separate sign faces may be used in                      

                                 conjunction with a wall, fence or other            

           architectural entrance feature   

             Size:          50 square feet (sign face)      

                                  Height:  8’ maximum  

The applicant is requesting a Variance of 4.2 feet to allow for 

a height of 12 ft. 2-inches tall 

 

 



Section 8.5 of the Greenville County 

Sign Ordinance 

Section 7:3, Table 7.3 – Setback/Height 

Requirements for the R-MA District; 

  

     FRONT 

 =     20’ from edge of road 

R.O.W.  

              SIDES  =       

5’ from property line  

              REAR  =       

5’ from property line 

  
The applicant is requesting a Variance of 

4’ from the right side setback and a 

Variance of 2.5’ from the left side 

setback.  

 8.5. C. Non-Residential uses in residentially zoned areas  

    shall comply with the multifamily Residential Use Area            

    Standards herein. In addition to the permitted freestanding      

    sign,  Non-Residential uses in residentially zoned areas may         

    have one wall sign not to exceed twenty (20) percent of the      

    useable wall area or 50 square feet (whichever is greater).  

1. Message Centers shall be allowed for non-residential uses in       

    Residential use area except for Home Occupations per the              

    provisions of Section 19:8.3 Message Centers 

     

The applicant is requesting the addition of a reader board for 

the proposed new sign. 

 

 



Variances – Considerations 
 

Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and 
explains the following findings: 

 
A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions 

pertaining to the particular piece of property; 

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in 
the vicinity; 

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to the particular piece of property would  
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the  utilization of 
the property; and 

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or to the  public good and  
the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance.  

 



CB-21-72  Site Plan 



CB-21-72  Site Plan 



CB-21-72  Proposed sign 



CB-21-72  Proposed Sign 



Project CB-21-72 - Location 

              Zoning 



Project CB-21-72 - Aerial 

 



CB-21-72 

Subject Property Posting 



CB - 21- 72 Photos 

Funeral Home Across Pine Knoll Dr 



CB-21-72 

Across White Oak Rd Across Hwy 29 



CB-21-74 

 Applicant:        MARTYHA GENE GRATTAN 

 

 Project type:      Use by Special Exception 

 

 Address:       20 Knob Creek Ct, Greer SC 29651 

 

 Zoning:        R-S, Residential Suburban District 

 

 Posting:        Confirmed 11/23/21 
 



 CB-21-74 
• Knob Creek Ct off S. Bennetts Bridge Road 

• Knob Hill Plantation Subdivision/Spartanburg County 

 

 

Request  
 

 

Use by Special Exception to allow a Pottery Teacher as a  
Home Occupation. 

 

           

  

 



Section 5.5 and Table 6.1 of  

Greenville County Zoning Ordinance: 

 

Home Occupation as a permitted use in the residential 

district based on compliance with Condition (13) which 

includes a list of approved home occupations.   

 

Teaching Pottery is not an approved Home Occupation.  

 

Therefore, approval is required from the BZA. 

 

 



Conditional Use (13) of the  
Greenville County Zoning Ordinance:  

     
Home Occupation:  Occupations, professions, or trades 

customarily carried on by occupants of dwelling units as  
secondary uses which are clearly incidental to use of 

dwelling units for residential purposes are allowed as  

 accessory uses in districts where dwelling units are permitted 

or permissible, subject to the following conditions:   
 

A. Not more than one person who is not a member of the 

applicant's immediate family and who is not a resident in the 

applicant's home may be employed. 
 

B. Home occupations shall be conducted only within principal 

structures.  

 

 



Conditional Use (13) of the Greenville 

County Zoning Ordinance, cont.  
C. An area equal to not more than 25 percent of the floor area 

of the principal structure may be utilized for home 

occupational purposes. 

 

D. The occupation shall not involve the retail sale of 

merchandise manufactured off the premises except for 

products related directly to the service performed   

 

E. No display of merchandise shall be visible from the street.  

 

F. No outdoor storage shall be allowed in connection with any 

home occupation. 
 

G. No alteration of the residential character of the premises 

may be made  
 



Conditional Use (13) of the Greenville 

County Zoning Ordinance, cont.  
H. The occupation shall not be a nuisance or cause any undue 

disturbance in the neighborhood.  

 

I.  No sign shall be permitted except one non-illuminated 

nameplate not more than 2 square feet (i.e. 1’ x 2’) in area 

mounted flat against the wall of the principal building   

 
Further: 

Off-street parking shall be provided in accordance with the 

provisions set forth in Table 12.1. 

 
The following home occupations shall be permitted. The Board 
of Zoning Appeals in accordance with the provisions of Article 3 

and the aforementioned requirements may permit other home 

occupations 



The following home occupations shall be permitted. The Board of Zoning Appeals in 
accordance with the provisions of Article 3 and the aforementioned requirements may 
permit other home occupations. 

 
Barber / Beautician 

Child day care home 

Home-based food production operations (as covered under Section 44-1-143 of the 
State of South Carolina Code of Laws, commonly known as the Cottage Food Law) 

Instruction and Tutoring, such as 

Academic Tutor 

Music Teacher 

Dance Instructor 

Internet retail sales 

Locksmith 

Manufacturer’s representative 

Notary (Public) 

Photographer 

Professional Consultant, such as 

Accountant and bookkeeper 

Attorney 

Insurance agent 

Information technology professional 

Residence as business mailing address 

Secretarial Service 

Tailoring 



Uses by Special Exception 

Considerations 

Section 11:1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 

the Board may grant permission for those uses which are in 

accordance with the following conditions: 

A. The use meets all required conditions; 

B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general 

welfare; 

C. The use is appropriately located with respect to 

transportation facilities, water supply, fire and police 

protection, waste disposal, and similar services; 

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor 

adversely affect surrounding land uses. 



CB – 21 – 74- Zoning 



CB – 21 – 74- Aerial View 



CB-21-74 - Postings 



Project CB-21-74 

Right of Subject 

Property 

Left of Subject 

Property 











CB-21-75 

 Applicant:  SC Department of Agriculture   

                                      GVL State Farmers Market 

 

 Project type: Variance 

 

 Address:  1354 Rutherford Road, Greenville SC 

 

 Zoning:  S-1; Services District 

    

Posting:  Confirmed 11/23/21 
 



 CB-21-75 

 
• Rutherford Road/N Pleasantburg Dr 

• House of Raeford Processing Plant 

 
 

 

Request  
Variance from setback for placement of a Storage Shed  

 

 

 

 

 



Variances – Considerations 
 

Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and 
explains the following findings: 

 
A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions 

pertaining to the particular piece of property; 

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in 
the vicinity; 

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to the particular piece of property would  
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the  utilization of 
the property; and 

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or to the  public good and  
the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance.  

 



 
Section 7:3, Table 7.3 – Setback/Height Requirements for 
the S-1 District; 
  
FRONT  =    45’ from edge of road R.O.W.  
  SIDES  =    25’ from property lines  
   REAR  =    20’ from property line 
  
The applicant is requesting a Variance of 10 feet from the 
rear setback requirement for a storage building that has 
already been installed.    
  
 
 
 
 





CB-21-75 Zoom 
        CB-21-75

 

 



Project CB-21-75 - Zoning 



Project CB-21-75 - Aerial 



      CB-21-75  -  Postings 

Sign posted Across the Road 



CB - 21- 75 Posting 

Residence in the Rear Subject property 



CB-21-76 

 Applicant:  Rhr Properties, LLC 

 

 Project type: Variance 

 

 Address:  14 Oakvale Road, Greenville SC 29605 

 

 Zoning:  I-1, Industrial District 

 

 Posting:  Confirmed 11/23/21 
 



 CB-21-76 
• Oakvale Road/S. Old Piedmont Hwy 

• Hwy 25/I-85 interchange 

 

 

Request  
 

 

Variance from setbacks to allow subdivision of the parcel 
 

 

 

 
 

 

           

  

 



 
Section 7:3, Table 7.3 – Setback/Height Requirements for 
the I-1 District; 
  
FRONT  =    50’ from edge of road R.O.W.  
  SIDES  =    25’ from property lines  
   REAR  =    25’ from property line 
  
The applicant is requesting the following Variances: 
 
     Tract A: Front – 7 feet; Right Side – 25 feet 
      Tract B: Front – 1 foot; Left Side – 2.1 feet 
  
 
 



Survey 



Close up survey 



Project CB-21-76 - Location 

Zoning 



Project CB-21-76 - Aerial 



CB-21-76 

Sign Posted Subject Property 



CB-21-76 

Left of Property Right of Property 



CB-21-76 

Across Oakvale Rd 



CB-21-77 

 

 Applicant:      Greenville Transit Authority 

 

 Project type:     Variance 

 

 Address:       205 Arcadia Drive, Greenville SC 29609 

 

 Zoning:        R-7.5, Single-Family Residential District 

 

 Posting:        Confirmed 11/23/21 
 



 CB-21-77 
• Arcadia Drive/Hwy 291 N 

• Rutherford Road outside City Of Greenville 

 

 

Request  
 

  

 
Variance from height of Light Fixture requirement 

 

    Required Height: 16 feet 

 
Height Requested: 40 feet 

 
 

 
 

           

  

 



Section 7:3, Table 7.3 – Setback/Height 

Requirements for the R-MA District; 

  

     FRONT 

 =     20’ from edge of road 

R.O.W.  

              SIDES  =       

5’ from property line  

              REAR  =       

5’ from property line 

  
The applicant is requesting a Variance of 

4’ from the right side setback and a 

Variance of 2.5’ from the left side 

setback.  

 Section 12:1.1 Lighting Standards;  

 For lighting of horizontal tasks such as roadways, sidewalks, 
entrances and parking areas, fixtures shall meet IESNA 

(Illuminating Engineering Society of North America) “full cut-

off” 

 (no light output above 90 degrees at any lateral angle 

around the fixture).  Fixtures shall not be mounted in excess 

of 16-feet above finished grade.  All other outdoor lighting 

such as floodlights and spotlights shall be aimed, located, 

designed, fitted and maintained so as not to present a 

hazard to drivers or pedestrians by impairing their ability to 

safety traverse and so as not to create a nuisance by 

projecting or reflecting objectionable light skyward, onto a 

neighboring property or onto a public roadway.  Flashing 

lights are prohibited. 



CB-21-77 Site Plan 



CB-21-77 Photometric 



CB – 21 – 77- Location 

Zoning 



CB – 21 – 77- Location 

Aerial 



CB-21-77 - Postings 

Sign on Arcadia Dr Sign on O Jones St 



Project CB-21-77 

Across Arcadia Dr Across O Jones St 



Project CB-21-77 

Left of Site 



CB-21-78 

 Applicant:  SC Companies, LLC 

 

 Project type: Variance 

 

 Address:  601 Easley Bridge Road, Greenville SC  

 

 Zoning:  R-6, Single-Family Residential District 

 

 Posting:  Confirmed 11/23/21 
 



 CB-21-78 
• Easley Bridge Road/Hwy 123 

• Intersection of 4th Street in Judson Mill 

 

 

Request  
 

 

Variance from setbacks to move forward with application  
for rezoning to Office District 

 

 

 
 

 
 

           

  

 



 
Section 7:3, Table 7.3 – Setback/Height Requirements for 
the OD District; 
  
FRONT  =    25’ from edge of road R.O.W.  
  SIDES  =    25’ from property lines  
   REAR  =    25’ from property line 
  
The applicant is requesting the following Variance: 
 
                 8 feet from the Left Side setback 
  
 
 



Survey 



Project CB-21-78 - Location 

Zoning 



Project CB-21-78 - Aerial 



CB-21-78 

Posting on 4th St 

 

Posting on Hwy 123 



CB-21-78 

Subject Property Across Hwy 123 



CB-21-78 

Left of the Subject 

Property Across 4th Street 



CB-21-79 

 Applicant:        Deborah C. Hagan 

 

 Project type:      Use by Special Exception 

 

 Address:       15 Exmoor Ct, Pelzer SC 29669 

 

 Zoning:        PD, Planned Development 

 

 Posting:        Confirmed 11/23/21 
 



 CB-21-79 
• Exmoor Court in Saddlehorn Subdivision 

• Off Reedy Fork Road 

 

 

Request  
 

 

Use by Special Exception to allow Cabinetry as a  
Home Occupation. 

 

           

  

 

 

 

 



Section 5.5 and Table 6.1 of  

Greenville County Zoning Ordinance: 

 

Home Occupation as a permitted use in the residential 

district based on compliance with Condition (13) which 

includes a list of approved home occupations.   

 

Cabinetry is not an approved Home Occupation.  

 

Therefore, approval is required from the BZA. 

 

 



Conditional Use (13) of the  
Greenville County Zoning Ordinance:  

     
Home Occupation:  Occupations, professions, or trades 

customarily carried on by occupants of dwelling units as  
secondary uses which are clearly incidental to use of 

dwelling units for residential purposes are allowed as  

 accessory uses in districts where dwelling units are permitted 

or permissible, subject to the following conditions:   
 

A. Not more than one person who is not a member of the 

applicant's immediate family and who is not a resident in the 

applicant's home may be employed. 
 

B. Home occupations shall be conducted only within principal 

structures.  

 

 



Conditional Use (13) of the Greenville 

County Zoning Ordinance, cont.  
C. An area equal to not more than 25 percent of the floor area 

of the principal structure may be utilized for home 

occupational purposes. 

 

D. The occupation shall not involve the retail sale of 

merchandise manufactured off the premises except for 

products related directly to the service performed   

 

E. No display of merchandise shall be visible from the street.  

 

F. No outdoor storage shall be allowed in connection with any 

home occupation. 
 

G. No alteration of the residential character of the premises 

may be made  
 



Conditional Use (13) of the Greenville 

County Zoning Ordinance, cont.  
H. The occupation shall not be a nuisance or cause any undue 

disturbance in the neighborhood.  

 

I.  No sign shall be permitted except one non-illuminated 

nameplate not more than 2 square feet (i.e. 1’ x 2’) in area 

mounted flat against the wall of the principal building   

 
Further: 

Off-street parking shall be provided in accordance with the 

provisions set forth in Table 12.1. 

 
The following home occupations shall be permitted. The Board 
of Zoning Appeals in accordance with the provisions of Article 3 

and the aforementioned requirements may permit other home 

occupations 



The following home occupations shall be permitted. The Board of Zoning Appeals in 
accordance with the provisions of Article 3 and the aforementioned requirements may 
permit other home occupations. 

 
Barber / Beautician 

Child day care home 

Home-based food production operations (as covered under Section 44-1-143 of the 
State of South Carolina Code of Laws, commonly known as the Cottage Food Law) 

Instruction and Tutoring, such as 

Academic Tutor 

Music Teacher 

Dance Instructor 

Internet retail sales 

Locksmith 

Manufacturer’s representative 

Notary (Public) 

Photographer 

Professional Consultant, such as 

Accountant and bookkeeper 

Attorney 

Insurance agent 

Information technology professional 

Residence as business mailing address 

Secretarial Service 

Tailoring 



Uses by Special Exception 

Considerations 

Section 11:1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 

the Board may grant permission for those uses which are in 

accordance with the following conditions: 

A. The use meets all required conditions; 

B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general 

welfare; 

C. The use is appropriately located with respect to 

transportation facilities, water supply, fire and police 

protection, waste disposal, and similar services; 

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor 

adversely affect surrounding land uses. 



CB – 21 – 79- Zoning 



CB – 21 – 79- Aerial View 



CB-21-79 - Postings 

Subject Property Across the Street 

 



Project CB-21-79 

Right of Subject 

Property 

Left of Subject 

Property 



















CB-21-80 

 Applicant:      June Bridwell & Donna Whatley 

 

 Project type:     Use by Special Exception 

 

 Address:       Reid School Road, Taylors SC 29687 

 

 Zoning:        R-M20, Multi-Family Residential District 

 

 Posting:        Confirmed 11/23/21 
 



 CB-21-80 
• Reid School Road/near Stallings Road 

 

 

Request  
 

  

 

Use by Special Exception to allow a Sewage Lift Station on site 
 

 

 

 
 

 

           

  

 



Section 5:5 and Table 6.1 (Uses 

Permitted, Uses by Special 
Exception and Conditional  

Uses) of the Greenville County 

Zoning Ordinance lists 

“Governmental Facilities and 
Operations”  

as a Use by Special Exception in 

the R-7.5, Single-Family Residential 

District.  
  

The site plan submitted reflects 

parking, screening and buffering 

requirements for the existing 
use/site.  The plan review/permit 

process will ensure compliance 

prior to issuance of a C.O. 

 
Section 5:5 and Table 6.1 (Uses Permitted, Uses by Special 

Exception and Conditional Uses) of the Greenville County 
Zoning Ordinance lists “Public Utility”as a Use by Special 

Exception in the R-M20, Multi-Family Residential District.  

 
Section 11:7, Public Utility Buildings and Uses states: 
Public Utility buildings and uses such as sewage lift stations, 

pump stations, electrical substations, and telephone equipment 

buildings which are not detrimental to other uses permitted in 

the district may be permitted in any district.  Such uses shall be 

enclosed within a building or by a suitable fence providing 

protection and screening against light, noise, fumes, or 

unsightliness.  Open area on the premises shall be landscaped. 

 
 

 

 



Site Plan 



Site Plan 



CB – 21 – 80- Location 
Aerial 



CB – 21 – 80- Location 

Zoning 



Subject property Left of Subject Property 

CB-21-80 



CB-21-80 

Right of Subject Property 



CB-21-80 

Across Reid Sch Rd 



End of Dockets 

 Announcements/Requests by BZA Members 

  

 Adjournment 

 


	December 8, 2021 signed minutes
	12 DECEMBER 8, 2021



